

Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0151, Version: 1

<u>2024-0151</u> INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION)

ORDINANCE NO.

- An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish School Board and St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes.
- **WHEREAS,** the St. Charles Parish School Board is the owner of certain school sites that are used by the Department of Parks and Recreation for recreational purposes; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 94-1-6 adopted on January 10, 1994, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 04-4-2 adopted on April 5, 2004, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 14-2-1 adopted on February 3, 2014, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approving and authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation for the use of various school sites for recreational purposes for a ten year period; and,
- **WHEREAS,** it is the desire of the School Board and the Department of Parks and Recreation to approve a new lease agreement for the use of said facilities for a four year period.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That the Lease Agreement between the St. Charles Parish School Board and St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Lease Agreement on behalf of St. Charles Parish Department of Parks and Recreation and to act on behalf of St. Charles Parish in all matters pertaining to this Lease.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _____ day of _____, 2024, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

File #: 2024-0151, Version: 1

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: RECD BY: